We caution you not to place undue reliance on the forward-looking statements, which speak only as of the
date of this offering circular. Except as required by law, we are not under any obligation, and expressly disclaim
any obligation, to update or alter any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future
events or otherwise. All subsequent forward-looking statements attributable to us or any person acting on our
behalf are expressly qualified in their entirety by the cautionary statements contained or referred to in this
section.

- 41 -

USE OF PROCEEDS

We expect to use the net proceeds from the sale of the Bonds for the repayment of our existing indebtedness
and for general corporate purposes.

- 42 -

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our consolidated capitalization (defined as the sum of long-term debt and
equity) as of December 31, 2017, on an actual basis and as adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the Bonds
offered hereby.

You should read the information set forth below in conjunction with “Selected Consolidated Financial Data”
and our consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto included elsewhere in this offering circular.

As of December 31, 2017

Actual As Adjusted

(in billions of Won)

Long-term debt:
Long-term borrowings, net of discount ..... W 1,099 W 1,099
Long-term debentures, net of discount ..... 3,490 3,490
Bonds offered hereby ..... — 304

Total long-term debt ..... W 4,589 W 4,893

Equity:
Share capital ..... W 141 W 141
Capital surplus ..... 3,506 3,506
Hybrid securities ..... 269 269
Capital adjustments ..... (2,904) (2,904)
Retained earnings ..... 11,730 11,730
Accumulated other comprehensive income . . . . . (83) (83)
Non-controlling interests ..... 693 693

Total equity ..... W 13,351 W 13,351

Total capitalization ..... W 17,940 W 18,244

- 43 -

EXCHANGE RATES

The table below sets forth, for the periods and dates indicated, information concerning the Market Average
Exchange Rate, announced by Seoul Money Brokerage Services, Ltd., between Won and dollars and rounded to
the nearest tenth of one Won. No representation is made that the Won or U.S. dollar amounts referred to herein
could have been or could be converted into U.S. dollars or Won, as the case may be, at any particular rate or at all.

Period
At End of

Period Average Rate(1) High Low

(Won per US$1.00)

2012 ..... 1,071.1 1,126.9 1,181.8 1,071.1